TThhee  MMAA1155  SSeerriieess  ooff  ssuurrggee  pprrootteeccttiioonn
ddeevviicceess protects electronic equipment
and computer networks against the
effects of ‘noise pollution’ induced in
mains power supplies. MA15 units ‘clean
up’ the effects of industrial noise and
surges caused by lightning, switching
devices, thyristor controls, transmission
system overloads and power-factor
correction circuits.
IInndduussttrriiaall  ccoonnttrrooll  ssyysstteemmss utilising
programmable logic controllers (plc) and
industrial computers are particularly
vulnerable due to the aggressive electrical
environments for which they are intended,
such as process plants, factories and
water treatment sites. Although industrial
computers and plcs are designed to be
rugged, the extra protection provided by
the DIN rail mounting MA15 units is
critical. Ideally suited for protecting panel
mounted equipment and typically used in
the controls section of a motor control
centre (MCC), the MA15 range provides
surge and RFI protected power.
WWiitthh  aa  uunniiqquuee  ‘‘tthhrreeee--ssttaaggee’’  ccoommbbiinnaattiioonn ooff
pprrootteeccttiioonn  eelleemmeennttss,, these units
suppress conducted RFI and voltage
surges. The circuit elements are first,
surge clipping components to absorb
transient surges that may otherwise
damage equipment, second a filter to
suppress noise in the system and third,
‘ring’ suppression.  The third of these
prevents surges causing the filter to ‘ring’
(oscillate) under low load conditions – an
effect that actually accentuates
interference in most commercially
available filters.
SSuuiittaabbllee  ffoorr  AACC  oorr  DDCC  aapppplliiccaattiioonn,, MA15
units reduce both electromagnetic
emissions and the susceptibility of the
associated equipment to emissions from
other sources. MA15 devices also offer
ultimate installation flexibility. To protect
circuits rated 15A or less, MA15 devices
should be installed in series. To
protect higher current
circuits, simply install the
MA15 in parallel.
AAnn  LLEEDD  ssttaattuuss
iinnddiiccaattiioonn
ffaacciilliittyy is standard with the MA15 units.
This displays both ‘power on’ and that
protection is present. Thermal fusing is
also incorporated into each 18kA rated
device as an additional safety feature.
MA15 units also offer short circuit
protection for added peace of mind.
MMAA1155  ddeevviicceess  eexxcceeeedd  tthhee  rreeqquuiirreemmeennttss
ooff  IIEECC  6611000000--44--55 and are a UL 1449
Recognised Component. Since MA15
units suppress conducted RFI and voltage
surges they  enable associated equipment
to comply with this aspect of European
‘CE’ mark standards.
AC & DC Power
Protection
AC and DC mains power surge protector, filter and ring
suppressor
MA15 Series
� PPrrootteeccttss  ppaanneell  llooaaddss  uupp  ttoo  1155  AAmmppss  iinn
sseerriieess,,  uunnlliimmiitteedd  AAmmppss  iinn  ppaarraalllleell
� SSuuiittaabbllee  ffoorr  AACC  oorr  DDCC  aapppplliiccaattiioonn
� TThheerrmmaall  aanndd  sshhoorrtt  cciirrccuuiitt  pprrootteeccttiioonn
� LLEEDD  ssttaattuuss  iinnddiiccaattiioonn  ffeeaattuurree
� EExxcceeeeddss  rreeqquuiirreemmeennttss  ffoo  IIEECC  6611000000--44--55
� 1100  yyeeaarr  pprroodduucctt  wwaarrrraannttyy
SSppeecciiffiiccaattiioonn
All figures typical at 25°C (77°F) unless otherwise stated
MMTTLL  SSuurrggee  TTeecchhnnoollooggiieess
Power Court, Luton, Bedfordshire, UK  LU1 3JJ
Tel: +44 (0)1582 723633  Fax: +44 (0)1582 422283
E-mail: enquiry@mtlsurge.com  WWW: www.mtlsurge.com
AA  mmeemmbbeerr  ooff  tthhee  MMTTLL IInnssttrruummeennttss  GGrroouupp  ppllcc
MMaaxxiimmuumm  ssuurrggee  ccuurrrreenntt
18kA (8/20µs) per mode
MMaaxxiimmuumm  lleeaakkaaggee  ccuurrrreenntt
<0.3mA
MMaaxxiimmuumm  ccoonnttiinnuuoouuss  ooppeerraattiinngg  ccuurrrreenntt
15A series connection
Unlimited Amps in parallel
WWoorrkkiinngg  vvoollttaaggee
AC DC
MA15/D/1/SI 120V 140V
MA15/D/2/SI 240V 280V
MMaaxxiimmuumm  ccoonnttiinnuuoouuss  ooppeerraattiinngg  vvoollttaaggee
25% above nominal
LLiimmiittiinngg  vvoollttaaggee
@@  550000AA  rriinngg
120V/140V versions 295V
240V/280V versions 356V
@@  550000AA  88//2200µµss
120V/140V versions 320V
240V/280V versions 800V
@@  33kkAA  88//2200µµss
120V/140V versions 396V
240V/280V versions 975V
@@  1100kkAA  88//2200µµss
120V/140V versions 585V
240V/280V versions 1210V
MMaaxxiimmuumm  aatttteennuuaattiioonn  ((ttyyppiiccaall))
-55dB @ 100MHz
LLiinneess  pprrootteecctteedd
L, N, E
AAmmbbiieenntt  tteemmppeerraattuurree  lliimmiittss
–40°C to +85°C (working)
–40°F to +185°F (working)
HHuummiiddiittyy
95% RH (non-condensing)
CCaassiinngg
Polymide-PA, with G- or T-section
DIN-rail mounting foot
CCoonnnneeccttoorrss
Screw terminal
TTeerrmmiinnaallss
2.5mm2  (0.1 inch2)
12 AWG
MMoouunnttiinngg
Top-hat or 35mm (1.4 inch) DIN rail
IInnddiiccaattiioonn
Green LED on Protection present
Green LED off Internal failure
WWeeiigghhtt
100g (3.53oz)
DDiimmeennssiioonnss
See figure 1
EEMMCC  ccoommpplliiaannccee
BS EN 60950 : 1992
BS EN 61000-6-2 : 1999
IInnssttaallllaattiioonn
Typical wiring connections for MA15 Series
devices are indicated in figure 2. The
earthing of the surge protector and the
protected equipment is very important and,
if possible, should be accomplished as
illustrated. The unit is marked Line and
Load and it is important that the unit is
installed with the Line side connected to the
incoming mains power and the Load
connected to the equipment to be
protected. For parallel application however,
the Line side is connected to the incoming
mains power and the Load left
unconnected.
9
0
1
-1
0
8
 R
ev
 C
 2
/
2
0
/
0
6
FFiigguurree  11 Dimensions
SSeerriieess  CCoonnnneeccttiioonn PPaarraalllleell  CCoonnnneeccttiioonn
CCoouunnttrryy SSttaannddaarrdd//AAuutthhoorriittyy AApppprroovveedd  ffoorr PPrroodduucctt
United States UL 1449 Mains Product MA15/D/1/SI,
MA15/D/2/SI
Canada Recognized Component
United States UL 1449 Hazardous Locations MA15/D/1/SI,
MA15/D/2/SI
Canada Recognized Component Class I, Division 2
UL1604 Groups A, B, C and D
India Petroleum & Explosives EEx ia MA15/D/1/SI
Safety Organisation MA15/D/2/SI
(PESO)
AApppprroovvaallss
TToo  oorrddeerr  ssppeecciiffyy  --
MMAA1155//DD//11//SSII (120V/140V version with Status Indication)
MMAA1155//DD//22//SSII (240V/280V version with Status Indication)
Note: In accordance with our policy of continuous improvement, we reserve the right to change the product’s specification
without notice.
FFiigguurree  22 Installation